CHAPTER 12
Abstract Data Types
(Solutions to Odd Numbered Problems)
Review Questions
1. An abstract data type (ADT) is a data declaration packaged together with the oper-
ations that are meaningful for the data type. In an ADT, the operations used to
access the data are known, but the implementation of the operations are hidden.
3. A queue is a linear list in which data can only be inserted at one end, called the

pop (Temp, x)
push (S2, x)
}
stack(Temp)
while (NOT empty (S2))
{
pop (S2, x)
push (Temp, x) // Temp is a temporary stack
}
while (NOT empty (Temp))
{
pop (Temp, x)
push (S2, x)
}
3
31. Algorithm S12.31 shows the pseudocode.
33.
35.
Algorithm S12.31 Exercise 31
Algorithm: Palindrome(String[1 … n])

{
dequeue (Q2, x)
}
while (NOT empty (Q1))
{
dequeue (Q1, x)
enqueue (Temp, x)
}
while (NOT empty (Temp))
{
dequeue (Temp, x)
enqueue (Q1, x)
enqueue (Q2, x)
}
4
37. Algorithm S12.37 shows the pseudocode.
Algorithm S12.37 Exercise 37
Algorithm: CompareQueue(Q1, Q2)
Purpose: Check if two queues are the same
Pre: Given: Q1 and Q2

J
C I
G HAB EDF
J
ABCEDF GIH
a.  Step 1 b.  Step 2
c.  Final tree
B
A D
C
A
ABD EFG
EFG
a.  Step 1 b.  Step 2
6
43. Algorithm S12.43 shows the pseudocode.
Algorithm S12.43 Exercise 43
Algorithm: StackADTLinkedListImplementation
Purpose: Implementing stack operations with linked list
stack (Stack S) // Stack operation

}
S.count ← S.count + 1
}
pop (Stack S, DataRecord x) // Pop operation
{
x ← *(S.top).data
S.top ← *(S.top).link
S.count ← S.count −1
}
empty (Stack S) // Empty operation
{
if (S.count = 0) return true
else return false
}
7
45. Algorithm S12.45 shows the pseudocode.
Algorithm S12.45 Exercise 45
Algorithm: QueueADTLinkedListImplementation
Purpose: Implementing queue operations with linked list
queue (Queue Q) // Queue operation

{
if (Q.count = 1)
{
(*front).link ← new
rear ← (*front).link
}
else front ← (*front).link
}
Q.count ← Q.count − 1
empty (Queue Q) // Empty operation
{
if (Q.count = 0) return true
else return false
}
8
47.  Algorithm S12.47 shows the pseudocode.
Algorithm S12.47 Exercise 47
Algorithm: ListADTLinkedListImplementation
Purpose: Implementing list operations with a linked list
{